engaged to undertake a conceptual Masterplan to articulate a strategic framework for the 
transformation of the lands. 

Permits, Subdivisions, and Land Use Applications 

The following permits and development approvals were completed in Q4: 

1. The City has issued one-hundred twenty-five (125) permits with a construction value of $36 
million, including sixty-seven (67) new residential units through Q4. 

- Average processing time for Standard Building Permits and for Complex Building Permits 
is currently 8 to 10 weeks.  

2. Approval of a minor variance under DVP 128:

[...]

Sixty-three (63) business licenses were approved and issued in Q4, including: 

• Zero (0) short-term rentals/bed and breakfasts. 
• Ten (10) special event licenses.   
• Five (5) intercommunity licenses 

Twenty-three (23) Property Search request were completed in Q4, for a total of One Hundred and 
twenty-six (126) in 2025. 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION SUMMARY 2025 
Status current to January 31, 2026.  

Application Property Address  Stage Status 

OCP/ZON 24-01 Rainbow Gardens  In Review  Active 
ZON24-05 3940, 3960 Johnston Rd.  In Review  Active 
ZON 25-03 5405 Argyle St Adopted  Completed